Non - Current financial assets

Financial assets (i) 11 - 1,069,380 1,069,380 - - - -

Current financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (i) 16 - (59,537,023) (59,537,023) - - - -

 15,317,064 150,271,096 165,588,160 6,779,359 8,184,570 353,135 15,317,064

(i) Balances are measured at amortised cost and their carrying amount approximates fair value

(ii)   Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

EUROZ HARTLEYS GROUP LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Page | 62

NOTE 22: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk exposure and management (continued)

(vi) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the fair value the Group’s financial instruments.

The Group is subject to market risk as it invests in financial instruments which are not risk free and are traded in

active markets where prices of securities fluctuate.

(vii) Sensitivity analysis

Assuming all variables remain constant and the interest rate fluctuated by 1% at year end the effect on the Group’s

equity and profit as follows:

   2023  2022

   $  $

Increase by 1% 621,545  1,342,158

Decrease by 1% (621,545)  (1,342,158)

Assuming all variables remain constant and the equity market fluctuated by 5% at year end the effect on the

Group’s equity and profit is as follows:

   2023   2022

   $   $

Increase by 5% 564,557  536,097

Decrease by 5% (564,557)  (536,097)

(c) Bank Guarantees

   2023  2022

   $   $

Secured guarantees in respect of leases of a controlled group entity:

Westpac Banking Corporation   796,816  796,816

Bankwest   636,295  625,935

1,433,111

1,422,751

NOTE 23: REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

   2023   2022

   $   $

Audit and assurance services

Audit and review of financial reports for the Group  318,750   301,000

Regulatory assurance services 43,000   40,000

Controls assurance services 10,750   13,000

Total paid to KPMG 372,500   354,000

NOTE 24: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group has no contingent liabilities nor contingent assets at 30 June 2023 (2022: Nil).

EUROZ HARTLEYS GROUP LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Page | 63

NOTE 25: COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

 2023  2022

 $  $

Clearing and settlement services

   Within one year 767,340  767,340

   Later than one year but not later than five years 319,725  1,087,065

   Later than five years

Office equipment (i)

   Within one year 288,628  -

   Later than one year but not later than five years -  -

   Later than five years -  -

Commitments not recognised in the financial statements 1,375,693  1,854,405

(i) Capital commitments relate to information technology infrastructure for QV1.

The lease on the premises at Level 18 Alluvion, 58 Mounts Bay Road, Perth WA is for a period of 15 years commencing

2 July 2010 and expiring on 1 July 2025.

The lease on the premises at Level 6 Westralia, 141 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA is for a period of 8 years commencing

1 January 2019 and expiring on 31 December 2026.

The licence on the premises at Level 9, 20 Bond Street, Sydney NSW is for a period of 5 years commencing 15 December

2018 and expiring on 14 December 2023.

These lease commitments have been included as part of lease liabilities. Refer to Note 19.